

No. 00-6029

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TRACY RAGSDALE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WOLVERINE WORLD WIDE, INC.  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,  
LPA, INC. AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHEN A. BOKAT  
ROBIN S. CONRAD  
JOSHUA A. ULMAN  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
HEATHER L. MACDOUGALL  
EMPLOYMENT LAW  
AFFILIATES, LLC  
3352 Roundtree Estates Court  
Falls Church, VA 22042  
(703) 206-9650

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL V. YAGER  
MCGUINNESS NORRIS &  
WILLIAMS, LLP  
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 789-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. IN APPLYING THE <i>CHEVRON</i> STANDARD TO THE FMLA NOTICE REGULATIONS, THE COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THAT CONGRESS’ INTENT IS CLEAR; THUS, THE CONTRARY REGULATIONS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	6
A. The Plain Language of the FMLA Unambiguously Limits Protected Leave to Twelve Weeks in Any Twelve-Month Period .....	6
B. The FMLA’s Legislative History Clearly Reveals That Congress Intended That Employees Receive No More Than Twelve Weeks of Protected Leave Under the Statute .....	8
C. The FMLA Notice Regulations Extend FMLA-Protected Leave Beyond Twelve Weeks and Therefore Deserve No Deference Under <i>Chevron</i> .....	9
II. EVEN IF IT DETERMINES THAT THE FMLA IS AMBIGUOUS, THE COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO THE AGENCY INTERPRETATION, AS IT IS MANIFESTLY CONTRARY TO THE STATUTE....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Determined That the FMLA Notice Regulations Create Rights Which the FMLA Clearly Does Not Confer .....	10
B. Where Congress Wanted Explicit Notice Provisions with Significant Consequences, It Provided for Them in the FMLA.....	12
C. Adequate Alternative Safeguards Exist To Ensure That Employees Know of Their Rights Granted by the FMLA .....	13
III. THE FMLA NOTICE REGULATIONS DISCOURAGE EMPLOYERS FROM ADOPTING OR RETAINING LEAVE POLICIES MORE GENEROUS THAN THE FMLA REQUIRES.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Covey v. Methodist Hosp. of Dyersburg, Inc.</i> , 56 F. Supp.2d 965 (W.D. Tenn. 1999).....	12
<i>Fulham v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , __ F. Supp.2d __, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13570 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2001).....	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Primerica</i> , 3 Wage & Hour Cas. 2d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	16
<i>McGregor v. Autozone, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Neal v. Children's Habilitation Ctr.</i> , 5 Wage & Hour Cas. 2d (BNA) 1278 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	12
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. granted</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2548 (2001).....	7, 11, 13, 14
<i>Rich v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 921 F. Supp. 767 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	14
<i>Santos v. Shields Health Group</i> , 996 F. Supp. 87 (D. Mass. 1998).....	11
<i>Sarno v. Douglas Elliman-Gibbons &amp; Ives, Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Schloer v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 6 Wage & Hour Cas. 2d (BNA) 345 (D. Md. 2000).....	12
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	11
<i>Strickland v. Water Works &amp; Sewer Bd.</i> , 239 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Twyman v. Dilks</i> , 6 Wage & Hour Cas. 2d (BNA) 550 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	12
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 121 S. Ct. 903 (2001).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1).....	4, 6
29 U.S.C. § 2612(d)(1).....	4, 6
29 U.S.C. § 2612(d)(2).....	4, 7
29 U.S.C. § 2612(d)(2)(A).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 2612(e)(1).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 2614(b)(1)(A).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 2614(b)(1)(B).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 2619.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 2652.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 2653.....	16
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 825.208(a)-(e).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 825.208(a)(1).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 825.208(a)(2).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 825.208(b)(1).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 825.208(b)(1)(ii)(iii)(iv)(v)(vi) (vii)(viii).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 825.208(b)(2).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 825.208(c).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 825.208(e)(2).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 825.300.....	18
29 C.F.R. § 825.301.....	18
29 C.F.R. § 825.301(a)-(f).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 825.700(a).....	10, 13
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
137 Cong. Rec. S14147 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1991) ...	8
138 Cong. Rec. S1298 (daily ed. Aug. 11, 1992)..	17
139 Cong. Rec. H389 (daily ed. Feb. 3, 1993) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 102-135, pt. 1 (1991).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 103-8, pt. 1 (1993).....	17
S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993), reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 .....	16
